Case: 13-3750 Document: 003111802088 Page: 1 Date Filed: 11/24/2014

# In the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

No. 13-3750

ALAN W. SCHMIDT, on behalf of himself and in a representative capacity on behalf of all others similarly situated and derivatively on behalf of Genaera Corp., appellant

v.

JOHN A. SKOLAS; LEANNE KELLY; JOHN L. ARMSTRONG, JR.;
ZOLA B. HOROVITZ, Ph. D.; OSAGIE O. IMASOGIE; MITCHELL D.
KAYE; ROBERT F. SHAPIRO; PAUL K. WOTTON; ROBERT
DELUCCIA; DAVID LUCI; STEVE ROUHANDEH; JEFFREY DAVIS;
MARK ALVINO; GENAERA LIQUIDATING TRUST;
BIOTECHNOLOGY VALUE FUND, INC.; LIGAND
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; XMARK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC;
ARGYCE LLC; OHR PHARMACEUTICALS; JOHN L. HIGGINS;
GENAERA CORP.; SCO FINANCIAL GROUP; DIPEXIUM
PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC; MACROCHEM CORP.; ACCESS
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; MARK N. LAMPERT

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 12–cv–3265 (Honorable Berle M. Schiller, U.S. District Judge)

ANSWER OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITIONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC

[Listing of counsel for plaintiff/appellant appears on next page]

Case: 13-3750 Document: 003111802088 Page: 2 Date Filed: 11/24/2014

Howard J. Bashman 2300 Computer Avenue Suite G–22 Willow Grove, PA 19090 (215) 830–1458 Stephen A. Sheller SHELLER, P.C. 1528 Walnut Street, Floor 4 Philadelphia, PA 19102 (215) 790–7300

Lee Squitieri SQUITIERI & FEARON, LLP 32 East 57th Street New York, New York 10022 (212) 421–6492

Counsel for plaintiff/appellant

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I.	INTRODUCTION1
II.	RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 1
III.	THE PETITIONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC SHOULD BE DENIED
Α.	The Panel's Ruling Is Not Contrary To <i>Twombly</i> Or <i>Iqbal</i> , Nor Does The Panel's Ruling Conflict With Any Of This Court's Prior Decisions
В.	The Panel Majority's Ruling Establishes Nothing More Than That The District Court Prematurely Dismissed Plaintiff's State Law Claims As Untimely Before An Adequate Factual Record Exists
C.	A Few Words About Judge Rendell's Dissenting Opinion
IV.	CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)4–7, 9
Barefoot Architect, Inc. v. Bunge, 632 F.3d 822 (3d Cir. 2011)
Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)
Brandau v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp., 439 Fed. Appx. 317 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)
Fine v. Checcio, 870 A.2d 850 (Pa. 2005)13, 14
Gleason v. Borough of Moosic, 15 A.3d 479 (Pa. 2011)
Goodman v. Praxair, Inc., 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007) (en banc)
In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig., 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)18
In re Mushroom Transp. Co., 382 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2004)
Lindsey v. Chase Home Finance L.L.C., 2006 WL 2524227 (M.D. Pa. 2006)
Mest v. Cabot Corp., 449 F.3d 502 (3d Cir. 2006)
USPPS, Ltd. v. Avery Dennison Corp., 676 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2012), vacated on other grounds, 133 S. Ct. 1794 (2013)
USPPS, Ltd. v. Avery Dennison Corp., 326 Fed. Appx. 842 (5th Cir. 2009) (per curiam)

Wilson v. El–Daief, 964 A.2d 354 (Pa. 2009)	13, 14
Court Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	passim
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1028(a)(4)	13
Pa R Civ P 1030	1.4

Case: 13-3750 Document: 003111802088 Page: 5 Date Filed: 11/24/2014

Case: 13-3750 Document: 003111802088 Page: 6 Date Filed: 11/24/2014
